
































































10045 West Lincoln Highway, Frankfort, IL 60423 l phone: (815) 806-0300 l fax: (815) 806-0301 l www.reltd.com 

November 20, 2024 
Honorable Mayor and Village Board 
Village of Glenwood  
One Asselborn Way 
Glenwood, IL 60425  

Attn: Brian Mitchell, Village Administrator 

RE:  George Arquilla Park Levee 
Payout 02 

Dear Mayor and Village Board: 

Enclosed herewith please find Invoice # 3359_PE02 from Pan-Oceanic Engineering Co. Inc. for work completed on the 
above referenced project. We have reviewed the work and find that, in our best judgment, it is in substantial compliance 
with the plans and specifications. 

We, therefore, recommend that Pan-Oceanic Engineering Co. Inc. is entitled to payment of One Million One Hundred 
Ninety Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ten Dollars and Seventy Six Cents ($1,199,610.76) as summarized below: 

$2,065,981.52 
$206,598.15 
$659,772.61 

Total Earned to Date 
Less 10% Retainage 
Less Previous Payments  
Amount Due this Estimate 02 $1,199,610.76 

The maximum grant reimbursement for this project is $3,483,000.00. The total billed to-date is $1,859,383.37. 
Therefore, this invoice is fully reimbursable through MWRD. Once the invoice is paid, we will prepare the reimbursement 
package and submit it to MWRD for reimbursement. 

Should you have any questions or require any further information, please feel free to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

David W. Shilling, PE  
Senior Engineer 
(708) 210-5688
dshilling@reltd.com
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Encl. Invoice 

XC: Joe Benoit, Public Works (via email) 

mailto:email@reltd.com


Village of Glenwood - George Arquilla
Pe
Glenwood, IL   

Invoice#
Date Page#

Pan-Oceanic Engineering Co. Inc.

3359_PE02
10/30/2024 1

Customer ID VILL OF GL

Village of Glenwood
Glenwood, IL   Job ID 3359

Description

Phone Fax(773)601-8408 (773)601-8409

6436 W Higgins Road
Chicago, IL   60656

Total

Phase ID: 3302 aggregate material
$173,131.20

Phase ID: 3305 Excavation/Removal
$449,177.12

Phase ID: 3490 Sewer/Watermain
$570,679.61

Phase ID: 3790 Fence Installation
Phase ID: 4100 Landscaping

$139,912.92

Job 3359 Total  $1,332,900.85

Net Amount Due  $1,332,900.85



Item # Description Column12 Bid Qty. UM Unit Bid Price Total Bid Price QTY TOTAL QTY2 TOTAL3 QTY4 TOTAL5 QTY6 TOTAL7 QTY8 TOTAL9 TOTAL10
1 PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER 4100 2650 FOOT $4.02 $10,653.00 2018 $8,112.36 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 2018 $8,112.36 76%
2 INLET FILTERS 3490 23 EACH $198.00 $4,554.00 11 $2,178.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 11 $2,178.00 48%
3 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 3302 220 SY $35.06 $7,713.20 260.9 $9,147.15 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 260.9 $9,147.15 119%
4 TELESCOPING STEEL SIGN SUPPORT 4300 25 FOOT $33.00 $825.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
5 TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER) 4100 255 UNIT $13.20 $3,366.00 344.7 $4,550.04 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 344.7 $4,550.04 135%
6 TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER) 4100 715 UNIT $25.30 $18,089.50 864.9 $21,881.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 864.9 $21,881.97 121%
7 PAVEMENT REMOVAL 3305 4000 SY $7.01 $28,040.00 $0.00 4000 $28,040.00 $0.00 $0.00 4000 $28,040.00 100%
8 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 3305 290 SY $18.96 $5,498.40 $0.00 290 $5,498.40 $0.00 $0.00 290 $5,498.40 100%
9 SIDEWALK REMOVAL 3305 4110 SF $2.43 $9,987.30 $0.00 4110 $9,987.30 $0.00 $0.00 4110 $9,987.30 100%

10 FENCE REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION 3790 180 FOOT $114.40 $20,592.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
11 CHAIN LINK FENCE REMOVAL 3790 1380 FOOT $23.51 $32,443.80 250.4 $5,886.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 250.4 $5,886.90 18%
12 PARK BENCH REMOVAL, COMPLETE 3305 5 EACH $220.00 $1,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
13 PLAYGROUND  EQUIPMENT, REMOVE 3305 1 LS $8,800.00 $8,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
14 REMOVE SCOREBOARD, COMPLETE 3305 1 LS $2,200.00 $2,200.00 1 $2,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1 $2,200.00 100%
15 REMOVE EXISTUNG LIGHT POLE, COMPLETE 3900 7 EACH $1,250.00 $8,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
16 REMOVE AND REINSTALL LIGHT POLE 3900 1 EACH $31,250.00 $31,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
17 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 3500 1260 FOOT $67.58 $85,150.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
18 WATER MAIN REMOVAL,  4" 3490 565 FOOT $121.37 $68,574.05 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
19 WATER MAIN REMOVAL,  6" 3490 50 FOOT $133.96 $6,698.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
20 4" CUT AND CAP 3490 8 EACH $6,785.96 $54,287.68 $0.00 4 $27,143.84 $0.00 $0.00 4 $27,143.84 50%
21 VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED 3490 4 EACH $712.18 $2,848.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
22 FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE REMOVED, SPECIAL 3490 2 EACH $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
23 BUFFALO BOX ADJUSTMENT, SPECIAL 3490 7 EACH $525.93 $3,681.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
24 REMOVING MANHOLES 3490 3 EACH $937.50 $2,812.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
25 REMOVING CATCH BASINS 3490 4 EACH $625.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
26 REMOVING INLETS 3490 4 EACH $625.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
27 STORM SEWER REMOVAL  8" 3490 100 FOOT $110.60 $11,060.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
28 STORM SEWER REMOVAL  12" 3490 110 FOOT $132.54 $14,579.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
29 STORM SEWER REMOVAL  21' 3490 180 FOOT $203.18 $36,572.40 $0.00 50 $10,159.00 $0.00 $0.00 50 $10,159.00 28%
30 STORM SEWER REMOVAL  48" 3490 20 FOOT $464.36 $9,287.20 $0.00 14 $6,501.04 $0.00 $0.00 14 $6,501.04 70%
31 INLETS TO BE ADJUSTED 3490 3 EACH $437.50 $1,312.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
32 MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED 3490 3 EACH $437.50 $1,312.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
33 MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED 3490 4 EACH $1,875.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
34 SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED 3490 3 EACH $1,202.32 $3,606.96 $0.00 1 $1,202.32 $0.00 $0.00 1 $1,202.32 33%
35 SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED 3490 4 EACH $1,875.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 2 $3,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 2 $3,750.00 50%
36 CURED-IN-PLACE PIPE LINER, 12" 3490 215 FOOT $132.00 $28,380.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
37 STORM SEWERS (SPECIAL), 8" 3490 140 FOOT $258.58 $36,201.20 $0.00 10.5 $2,715.09 $0.00 $0.00 10.5 $2,715.09 8%
38 CUT PROTRUDING CAPS 3490 1 EACH $550.00 $550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
39 DYE TESTING OF PROPERTIES 3490 2 EACH $880.00 $1,760.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
40 SERVICE LATERALS TO BE REINSTATED 3490 3 EACH $220.00 $660.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
41 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1   12" 3490 90 FOOT $178.92 $16,102.80 $0.00 84 $15,029.28 $0.00 $0.00 84 $15,029.28 93%
42 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2   12" 3490 50 FOOT $179.91 $8,995.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
43 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2   24" 3490 110 FOOT $264.02 $29,042.20 $0.00 56 $14,785.12 $0.00 $0.00 56 $14,785.12 51%
44 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1   24" 3490 220 FOOT $250.87 $55,191.40 $0.00 182 $45,658.34 $0.00 $0.00 182 $45,658.34 83%
45 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2   48" 3490 150 FOOT $632.73 $94,909.50 $0.00 14 $8,858.22 $0.00 $0.00 14 $8,858.22 9%
46 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A. TYPE 1   72" 3490 240 FOOT $827.36 $198,566.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
47 ELASTOMERIC CHECK VALVE 8" DIAMETER 3490 1 EACH $2,413.12 $2,413.12 $0.00 1 $2,413.12 $0.00 $0.00 1 $2,413.12 100%
48 ELASTOMERIC CHECK VALVE 24" DIAMETER 3490 1 EACH $8,663.12 $8,663.12 $0.00 1 $8,663.12 $0.00 $0.00 1 $8,663.12 100%
49 ELASTOMERIC  CHECK VALVE 48" DIAMETER 3490 3 EACH $41,919.98 $125,759.94 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
50 ELASTOMERIC CHECK VALVE 72" DIAMETER 3490 3 EACH $122,536.22 $367,608.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
51 CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE 3490 1 EACH $5,825.73 $5,825.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
52 CATCH BASINS. TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 11V FRAME AND GRATE 3490 2 EACH $5,825.73 $11,651.46 $0.00 2 $11,651.46 $0.00 $0.00 2 $11,651.46 100%
53 CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 8 GRATE 3490 1 EACH $4,270.74 $4,270.74 $0.00 1 $4,270.74 $0.00 $0.00 1 $4,270.74 100%
54 CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4’-DIAMETER, TYPE 8 GRATE 3490 1 EACH $5,825.73 $5,825.73 $0.00 1 $5,825.73 $0.00 $0.00 1 $5,825.73 100%
55 MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4’-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID 3490 2 EACH $5,938.23 $11,876.46 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
56  MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4’-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPENLID 3490 1 EACH $5,938.23 $5,938.23 $0.00 1 $5,938.23 $0.00 $0.00 1 $5,938.23 100%
57  MANHOLES, TYPE A. 5'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPENLID 3490 1 EACH $7,808.61 $7,808.61 $0.00 1 $7,808.61 $0.00 $0.00 1 $7,808.61 100%
58 MANHOLES, TYPE A, 7'-DIAMETER, TYPE 8 GRATE 3490 1 EACH $17,618.32 $17,618.32 $0.00 1 $17,618.32 $0.00 $0.00 1 $17,618.32 100%
59 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE 3490 1 EACH $3,293.10 $3,293.10 $0.00 1 $3,293.10 $0.00 $0.00 1 $3,293.10 100%
60 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11V FRAME AND GRATE 3490 2 EACH $3,920.36 $7,840.72 $0.00 2 $7,840.72 $0.00 $0.00 2 $7,840.72 100%
61 INLET BOX, SPECIAL, 6'x18’ 3490 2 EACH $225,892.15 $451,784.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
62 INLET BOX, SPECIAL, 6'x25.5' 3490 2 EACH $239,956.72 $479,913.44 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
63 TOPSOIL EXCAVATION AND PLACEMENT, SPECIAL 4100 5970 CY $58.59 $349,782.30 2985 $174,891.15 2388 $139,912.92 $0.00 $0.00 5373 $314,804.07 90%
64 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE,  6" 4100 100 SY $13.20 $1,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
65 EARTH EXCAVATION (SPECIAL) 3305 5820 CY $52.43 $305,142.60 $0.00 4074 $213,599.82 $0.00 $0.00 4074 $213,599.82 70%
66 EXISTING UTILITY ANTI-SEEPAGE TREATMENT 3302 185 FOOT $971.60 $179,746.00 $0.00 209.2 $203,258.72 $0.00 $0.00 209.2 $203,258.72 113%
67 PROPOSED UTILITY ANTI-SEEPAGE TREATMENT 3302 240 FOOT $1,271.04 $305,049.60 $0.00 43.4 $55,163.14 $0.00 $0.00 43.4 $55,163.14 18%
68 FURNISHED EXCAVATION,  SPECIAL 3305 8100 CY $88.93 $720,333.00 5670 $504,233.10 1620 $144,066.60 $0.00 $0.00 7290 $648,299.70 90%
69 TRENCH BACKFILL 3302 300 CY $12.50 $3,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
70 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH 3500 2805 SF $13.22 $37,082.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
71 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH 3500 97 SY $187.86 $18,222.42 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
72 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV,   6 INCH 3600 670 SY $69.74 $46,725.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
73 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-9.5, N70 3600 580 TON $112.20 $65,076.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
74 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D". N70 3600 165 TON $118.80 $19,602.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
75 AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT 12" 3302 1790 SY $24.76 $44,320.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
76 AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT 3302 60 CY $106.63 $6,397.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
77 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) 3600 500 LB $2.48 $1,240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
78 BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT) 3600 100 LB $2.75 $275.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
79 STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A4 3302 100 SY $83.95 $8,395.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
80 STONE RIPRAP, CLASS A6 3302 240 SY $97.37 $23,368.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
81 SEEDING, SPECIAL 4100 27180 SY $3.30 $89,694.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
82 DEWATERING OF EXCAVATIONS  AND SYSTEMS 3490 1 LS $234,749.74 $234,749.74 $0.00 1 $234,749.74 $0.00 $0.00 1 $234,749.74 100%
83 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL 3305 1470 CY $52.50 $77,175.00 $0.00 914 $47,985.00 $0.00 $0.00 914 $47,985.00 62%
84 NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL 6900 110 CY $83.66 $9,202.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
85 NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER DISPOSAL 6900 500 GAL $5.50 $2,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
86 CONTINGENCY 2000 1 LS $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0%
87 WATER SERVICE REMOVAL - PCM 1 3490 1 LS $26,197.22 $26,197.22 $0.00 1 $26,197.22 $0.00 $0.00 1 $26,197.22 $1.00
88 MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4’-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID - PCM 2 3490 1 EACH $13,316.59 $13,316.59 $0.00 1 $13,316.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL $5,195,511.07 $733,080.67 $1,332,900.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,052,664.93 40%

PE-1 PE-2 PE-3 PE-4 UPTO DATE 
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